B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)								
United S	States Bankr District of Min	ruptcy C nesota	Court				Voluntary	Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION)	,		Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First, I	Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 (include married, maiden, and trade names): DBA CINEMAGIC THEATRES	years					Joint Debtor in trade names):	the last 8 years	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all) 41-1867539				our digits of than one, state		r Individual-Ta	axpayer I.D. (ITIN) No	o./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): 4300 O'DAY AVENUE NE ST MICHAEL, MN ZIP Code			Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Stre	et, City, and State):	ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of		55376	Count	y of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Plac	ee of Business:	
WRIGHT Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	et address):		Mailin	g Address	of Joint Debt	tor (if different	from street address):	
	_	ZIP Code						ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):								
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	Nature of Business (Check one box) ☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as defin in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank ☐ Other Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable) ☐ Debtor is a tax-exempt organizat under Title 26 of the United State		ization States	Chapter 11 of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 12 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding Nature of Debts (Check one box) Debts are primarily consumer debts, defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as "incurred by an individual primarily for			ecognition ding ecognition oceeding are primarily	
□ Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A. □ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.				egate nonco 52,343,300 (as boxes: ag filed with of the plan w	debtor as definess debtor as ontingent liquidamount subject this petition.	ated debts (exclute to adjustment of the adjustm		e years thereafter).
Statistical/Administrative Information ■ Debtor estimates that funds will be available □ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt proper there will be no funds available for distribution	erty is excluded and a	administrative		s paid,		THIS S	SPACE IS FOR COURT	USE ONLY
1- 50- 100- 200- 1 49 99 199 999	1,000- 5,000 10,000] 5,001- 0,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 t	51,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	to \$100 to] 100,000,001 \$500 illion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$550,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$50 million million	to \$100 to] 100,000,001 \$500 iillion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 2 Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition **MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION** (This page must be completed and filed in every case) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet) Location Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: - None -Location Date Filed: Case Number: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet) Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed: - None -District: Relationship: Judge: Exhibit B Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date) Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No. Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) ☐ Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: ☐ Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. П Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

after the filing of the petition.

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 3

Voluntary Petition

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Name of Debtor(s):

MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION

Signatures

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

X

Signature of Debtor

X

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

Signature of Attorney*

X /s/ MICHAEL F McGRATH

Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

MICHAEL F McGRATH 168610

Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

RAVICH MEYER KIRKMAN McGRATH NAUMAN & TANSEY PA

Firm Name

4545 IDS CENTER 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402-2225

Address

Email: mfmcgrath@ravichmeyer.com

612-332-8511 Fax: 612-332-8302

Telephone Number

September 14, 2010

Date

*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

\chi /s/ BRYAN J. SIEVE

Signature of Authorized Individual

BRYAN J. SIEVE

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Title of Authorized Individual

September 14, 2010

Date

Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

X

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

Date

Address

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

B 1A (Official Form 1, Exhibit A) (9/97)

[If debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g. forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, this Exhibit "A" shall be completed and attached to the petition.]

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Minnesota

In re	IIDWE	ST THEATRE	S CO	RPORATION			Case No.		
						Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	
				EXHIBIT "A	\'' TO \	OLUNTARY	PETITION		
1. If any o		ebtor's securit	ies are	registered under	Section 1	2 of the Securitie	s Exchange Act of 193	4, the SEC file number is	
2. The fol	llowing	financial data	is the	latest available i	nformatio	n and refers to the	e debtor's condition on	8/31/10 .	
a. Total a	ssets						\$	9,400,000.00	
b. Total d	lebts (ii	ncluding debts	listed	in 2.c., below)			\$	10,700,000.00	
c. Debt se	ecuritie	s held by more	e than	500 holders:				Approximate number of holders:	
secured		unsecured		subordinated		\$	0.00		0
secured		unsecured		subordinated		\$	0.00		0
secured		unsecured		subordinated		\$	0.00		0
secured		unsecured		subordinated		\$	0.00		0
secured		unsecured		subordinated		\$	0.00		0
d. Numbe	er of sh	ares of preferr	ed sto	ck			0_		0
e. Numbe	er of sha	ares common	stock				111,110		3
Comm	ents, if	any:							
		on of Debtor's OPERATES N			E CINEPL	EXES (91 SCREE	:NS).		

4. List the name of any person who directly or indirectly owns, controls, or holds, with power to vote, 5% or more of the voting securities of debtor:

BRYAN SIEVE STEVEN TRIPP JOHN SIEVE

WRITTEN ACTION BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION TAKEN WITHOUT A MEETING

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Midwest Theatres Corporation, a Minnesota corporation (the "Corporation") acting pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 302A.239 respectively, do hereby agree to the adoption of and do hereby adopt the following resolutions by consent in writing:

WHEREAS, the Articles of Incorporation and/or Bylaws of the Corporation provides that any action permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors may be taken by written action signed by the number of directors that would be required to take such action at a meeting of the Board of Directors at which all directors are present;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code; and

RESOLVED, that Bryan Sieve, Secretary and Treasurer of the Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case in the United States Bankruptcy Court on behalf of the Corporation and is further authorized to execute and deliver all documents necessary during the administration of the bankruptcy case;

RESOLVED, that Bryan Sieve, Secretary and Treasurer of the Corporation, is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the Corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds on behalf of the Corporation as are necessary and appropriate in connection with the administration of the bankruptcy case;

RESOLVED, that Bryan Sieve, Secretary and Treasurer of the Corporation, is authorized and directed to employ Michael F. McGrath, attorney and the law firm of Ravich Meyer Kirkman McGrath Nauman & Tansey, A Professional Association, to represent the Corporation in such bankruptcy case, and is authorized and directed to employ any other professionals needed to assist the Corporation in fulfilling its duties as a chapter 11 debtor;

RESOLVED, that Bryan Sieve, Secretary and Treasurer of the Corporation, be and is authorized and directed to take any and all action necessary to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions and to perform the Corporation's obligations that arise as a result of the foregoing resolutions.

The above action is taken without a meeting by authorization in writing signed by the number of members of the Board of Directors required to take the same action at a meeting of the Board of Directors at which all members are present.

This action is to be effective as of Jour 30th, 2010

Steven L. Tripp

Bryan Sieve

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Minnesota

In re	MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION		Case No.		
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
UNITED BANKERS BANK 1650 W 82ND STREET #1500 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431	UNITED BANKERS BANK 1650 W 82ND STREET #1500 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431	BANK LOANS/ GUARANTY (Secured Value - \$2,500,000)		8,585,135.57
CHATEAU THEATRES, INC. 7381 AIRPORT VIEW DR SW #300 ROCHESTER, MN 55902	CHATEAU THEATRES, INC. 7381 AIRPORT VIEW DR SW #300 ROCHESTER, MN 55902	PROMISSORY NOTE		1,284,042.00
THE BUSINESS BANK 11100 WAYZATA BLVD #150 MINNETONKA, MN 55305	THE BUSINESS BANK 11100 WAYZATA BLVD #150 MINNETONKA, MN 55305	PROMISSORY NOTE (Secured Value - \$95,000)	Unliquidated	934,000.00
iSTAR FINANCIAL INC. 38TH FLOOR 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036	iSTAR FINANCIAL INC. 38TH FLOOR 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	444,454.00
MOBILILARIO S.A. de C.V. CALLE DEL SOL NO. 3 NAUCALPAN SAN RAFAEL CHAMAPA 53660	MOBILILARIO S.A. de C.V. CALLE DEL SOL NO. 3 NAUCALPAN SAN RAFAEL CHAMAPA 53660	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	400,000.00
BRIGHT STAR SYSTEMS CORP 27 WEST BUSINESS CENTER 7600 W 27TH STREET #223 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55426	BRIGHT STAR SYSTEMS CORP 27 WEST BUSINESS CENTER 7600 W 27TH STREET #223 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55426	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	147,000.00
NERGER, STEVEN A., ASSIGNEE- CREDITORS OF CLARK PRODUCTS 311 S WACKER DR #3000 CHICAGO, IL 60606	NERGER, STEVEN A., ASSIGNEE- CREDITORS OF CLARK PRODUCTS 311 S WACKER DR #3000 CHICAGO, IL 60606	GOODS AND SERVICES	Disputed	131,842.00

\sim		
('000	NIC	
1.450	1 7 (

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
UNIVERSAL PICTURES 3100 MCKINNON #1150 DALLAS, TX 75201	UNIVERSAL PICTURES 3100 MCKINNON #1150 DALLAS, TX 75201	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	92,500.00
BOELTER PRODUCTS, INC. N22 W23685 RIDGEVIEW PKWY WEST WAUKESHA, WI 53188-1013	BOELTER PRODUCTS, INC. N22 W23685 RIDGEVIEW PKWY WEST WAUKESHA, WI 53188-1013	GOODS AND SERVICES	Disputed	80,144.00
SONY PICTURES RELEASING 1300 E LOOKOUT DRIVE #340A RICHARDSON, TX 75082-4106	SONY PICTURES RELEASING 1300 E LOOKOUT DRIVE #340A RICHARDSON, TX 75082-4106	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	74,753.00
LIONSGATE ENTERTAINMENT 75 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA 16TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10019	LIONSGATE ENTERTAINMENT 75 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA 16TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10019	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	73,221.00
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX 16TH FLOOR 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036	TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX 16TH FLOOR 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	55,302.00
BUENA VISTA PICTURES WALT DISNEY STUDIOS 500 S BUENA VISTA STREET BURBANK, CA 91521-6170	BUENA VISTA PICTURES WALT DISNEY STUDIOS 500 S BUENA VISTA STREET BURBANK, CA 91521-6170	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	48,719.00
COLE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 2555 E CAMELBACK RD #400 PHOENIX, AZ 85016	COLE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 2555 E CAMELBACK RD #400 PHOENIX, AZ 85016	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	47,777.00
PARAMOUNT PICTURES 5555 MELROSE AVENUE LOS ANGELES, CA 90038	PARAMOUNT PICTURES 5555 MELROSE AVENUE LOS ANGELES, CA 90038	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	46,448.00
WARNER BROTHERS PICTURES 15821 VENTURA BLVD #575 ENCINO, CA 91436	WARNER BROTHERS PICTURES 15821 VENTURA BLVD #575 ENCINO, CA 91436	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	45,528.00
LAMBERT COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION 14001 BURNHAVEN DRIVE BURNSVILLE, MN 55306	LAMBERT COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION 14001 BURNHAVEN DRIVE BURNSVILLE, MN 55306	GOODS AND SERVICES/PROMIS SORY NOTE	Unliquidated	35,000.00
FRANKLIN DESIGNS, INC. 208 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE RIDGELAND, MS 39157	FRANKLIN DESIGNS, INC. 208 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE RIDGELAND, MS 39157	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	20,612.00
OAKPARK MALL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 95013 PALATINE, IL 60095-0013	OAKPARK MALL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 95013 PALATINE, IL 60095-0013	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	15,432.00

B4 (Offic	ial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.	
In re	MIDWEST THEATRES (CORPORATION

Case No.	

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
TECHNICOLOR CREATIVE SERVICES A/K/A TECHNICOLOR 3D A/R 5491 EAST PHILADELPHIA ST #300 ONTARIO, CA 91761-2807	TECHNICOLOR CREATIVE SERVICES A/K/A TECHNICOLOR 3D A/R 5491 EAST PHILADELPHIA ST #300 ONTARIO, CA 91761-2807	GOODS AND SERVICES	Unliquidated	12,800.00

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	September 14, 2010	Signature	/s/ BRYAN J. SIEVE	
		-	BRYAN J. SIEVE	
			CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER	

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

SIGNATURE DECLARATION

- The information I have given my attorney and provided in the electronically filed petition, statements, schedules, amendments, and/or chapter 13 plan, as indicated above, is true and correct;
- The information provided in the "Debtor Information Pages" submitted as a part of the electronic commencement of the above-referenced case is true and correct;
- [individual debtors only] If no Social Security Number is included in the "Debtor Information Pages" submitted as a part of the electronic commencement of the above-referenced case, it is because I do not have a Social Security Number;
- I consent to my attorney electronically filing with the United States Bankruptcy Court my
 petition, statements and schedules, amendments, and/or chapter 13 plan, as indicated above,
 together with a scanned image of this Signature Declaration and the completed "Debtor
 Information Pages," if applicable; and
- [corporate and partnership debtors only] I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

Date: 7/30/10			
Signature of Debtor or Authorized Representative	X Signature of Joint Debtor		
BRYAN J. STEVE CFO Printed Name of Debtor or Authorized Representative		W.	
Printed Name of Debtor or Authorized Representative	Printed Name of Joint Debtor		

Form ERS 1 (Rev. 10/03)

In re:

MIDWEST THEATRES CORPORATION